#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM444163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION		09/20/2017	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Universal Lubricants, LLC	
Street Address:	2824 N. Ohio Street	
City:	Wichita	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67219	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4786423	ECO CLEAR
Registration Number:	4735998	ECOCLEAR
Registration Number:	4735997	PURE SUSTAINABILITY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6173053198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-589-3898

Email: docketing@davismalm.com

Richard L. Sampson **Correspondent Name:** One Boston Place Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 37th Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard L. Sampson	
SIGNATURE:	/rls/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Scanned from NY 2234B (Xerox 7855)#page1.tif source=Scanned from NY 2234B (Xerox 7855)#page2.tif

source=Scanned from NY 2234B (Xerox 7855)#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of September 20, 2017, is made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with any successor thereof, the "Administrative Agent"), pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Universal Lubricants, LLC, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, (i) the Grantor executed the Trademark Security Agreement dated May 2, 2016 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 3, 2016 at Reel 5784, Frame 0875 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in and to all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

The Administrative Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse, representation or warranty the Trademark Security Agreement, and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty their security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Administrative Agent agrees to provide the Grantor with any additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Administrative Agent

Michael L Frik

By:

Title:

Michael L. Smith Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
ECO CLEAR	86043257 8/20/2013	4786423 8/4/2015	REGISTERED	Universal Lubricants, LLC
ECO CLEAR	86043277 8/20/2013	4735998 5/12/2015	REGISTERED	Universal Lubricants, LLC
eco\clear				
PURE SUSTAINABILITY	86043220 8/20/2013	4735997 5/12/2015	REGISTERED	Universal Lubricants, LLC

US-DOCS\93490695.1

RECORDED: 09/22/2017